

ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1934.

No. 2179.

An Act to amend the Succession Duties Acts, 1929 to 1933.

[Assented to, November 29th, 1934.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Succession Duties Act short utles. Amendment Act, 1934 ".

(2) The Succession Duties Acts, 1929 to 1933, and this Act may be cited together as the "Succession Duties Acts, 1929 to 1934".

(3) The Succession Duties Act, 1929, is hereinafter referred No. 1898 of to as "the principal Act".

2. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by inserting Amendment of therein after the definition of "settlement" the following s. 4definition :----

Interpretation.

"testamentary expenses" means any expenses incurred in obtaining administration of any property of a deceased person by an administrator, and in vesting in the administrator the property to which the administration relates:

8. Section 42 of the principal Act (as amended by section 2 Amendment of of the Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1929, by section 3. 42of the Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1930, by section 9'of the Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1930, by section duties for a

2179-1/-

further year.

Succession Duties Act Amendment Act.—1934.

5 of the Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1932, and by section 2 of the Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1933) is amended by inserting at the end thereof the following subsection :---

(2) Where duty becomes chargeable on any property between the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-five, and the first day of July, nineteen hundred and thirty-six, the amount of duty payable shall be increased by fifteen per centum of the amount which would be payable except for the operation of this section.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 56— Interest on certain duty. 4. Section 56 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "three and a half" in the eighth line of subsection (2) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "four pounds".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. DUGAN, Governor.

2